and reasonable government control of media is justified.

The Study Context: Gwale
Gwale is Local Government area in Kano state, Nigeria within Greater Kano city.
Its headquarters is in the suburb of Gwale. It has an area of 18 square kilometres
and population of 362,059 (Three hundred and sixty two thousand and fifty nine)
at the 2006 census. Gwale local government's population consists of Great
Ulamah, traders, famers, craftsmen who live in walled houses internally oriented
to ensure privacy.

The people of Gwale local government are predominantly Muslims among
whom are quite number of households.